



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE,

Petitioner,

v.

No. S-1-SC-40136

**THE HONORABLE JOSHUA A. ALLISON,
District Judge for the Second Judicial District,**

Respondent,

and

**LADELLA WILLIAMS, SCOTT YELTON,
SONJA GARCIA, ALONSO MAGALLANES,
CHRISTINA GARCIA, RICKEY MAUK,
SHERI GIBSON, and LANCE WILSON,**

Real Parties in Interest.

Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County
Case No. D-202-CV-2022-07652
The Honorable Joshua A. Allison, District Judge

**BRIEF OF SAM BREGMAN, SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEY, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John Kloss
Deputy District Attorney
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
520 Lomas Blvd. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-379-4611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The preliminary injunction reflects several types of legal error.	2
A. Standard of Review for Preliminary Injunctions	2
B. The injunction’s prohibition on criminal enforcement rests on an erroneous interpretation and application of <i>Martin</i> and the Eighth Amendment.	3
C. The district court’s conclusion that the requirements for the issuance of a preliminary injunction were satisfied is clearly erroneous.	7
1. The district court erred in determining that Plaintiffs in the underlying action will suffer irreparable injury.....	8
2. The district court erred in concluding that issuance of the injunction will not be adverse to the public’s interest.	14
3. The district court erred in concluding that the threatened injury outweighs any damage the injunction might cause.	18
CONCLUSION	23

STATEMENT REGARDING TRANSCRIPT CITATIONS

No transcript citations are included in this brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Decisions

<i>Insure N.M., LLC v. McGonigle</i> , 2000-NMCA-018, 128 N.M. 611.....	14
<i>Labalbo v. Hymes</i> , 1993-NMCA-010, 115 N.M. 314.....	2, 7, 17, 18
<i>Morris v Brandenburg</i> , 2016-NMSC-027.....	20
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 1996-NMSC-078, 122 N.M. 618.....	2, 17
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico Judicial Standards Com’n v. Espinosa</i> , 2003-NMSC-017, 134 N.M. 59.....	19
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343.....	19
<i>State v Castrillo</i> , 1991-NMSC-096, 112 N.M. 766	12
<i>State v. Foulenfont</i> , 1995-NMCA-028, 119 N.M. 788	10
<i>State v. Hodge</i> , 1994-NMSC-087, 118 N.M. 410	6
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2010-NMSC-016, 148 N.M. 50	2, 17
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 1993-NMCA-064, 116 N.M. 491	6
<i>State v. Smallwood</i> , 1980-NMCA-037, 94 N.M. 225	5, 13
<i>State v. Surratt</i> , 2016-NMSC-004.....	20

Federal Decisions

<i>Free the Nipple v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10 th Cir. 2019)	8, 18
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	5
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9 th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	6
<i>Springer v. Seventh Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168703 (D.N.M. Sep. 21, 2023)	7
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 45 F.3d 1423 (10 th Cir. 1995)	20

Constitutional Provisions

N.M. Const. art. III, § 1 19
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 2..... 11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13

Statutes

Albuquerque, N.M., Rev. Ordinances (numerous current provisions)..... 12, 16
NMSA 1978, § 29-1-1 (1979) 20
NMSA 1978, § 29-1-13 (1983) 11
NMSA 1978, § 30-14-1(C) (1995)..... 15

Rules

Rule 5-120 NMRA 10
Rule 5-212 NMRA 10
Rule 5-601 NMRA 10
Rule 5-702 NMRA 11
Rule 5-802 NMRA 11
Rule 7-304 NMRA 10
Rule 7-702 NMRA 11
Rule 12-320 NMRA 2
Rule 12-504 NMRA 2, 25
UJI-5130 NMRA..... 11
